the cumulat ive effect as an adjustment to retained earnings and other equity i tems as at 1 January 2022,
and comparat ive information was adjusted meanwhi le. In addit ion, according to the transit ional provisions
of IFRS 17, the Group also reassessed the business model for managing f inancial assets and revoked the
previous designat ion, to reclass the category and measurement of f inancial assets. The Group recognised
the cumulat ive effect as an adjustment to retained earnings and other equity i tems as at 1 January 2023,
without adjust ing the comparat ive information.

176

Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

Annual Report 2023 H Share

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHERS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(3) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Standards and amendments effective in 2023 relevant to and adopted by the Group (Continued)

(i) IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts (Continued)
The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on each of the l ine i tems in the consol idated balance sheet as at 31
December 2022 are as fol lows:

Before

adjustments Adjustments

After

adjustments

ASSETS

Loans and advances to customers 7,136,677 (1,223) 7,135,454

Deferred tax assets 38,771 741 39,512

Other assets 92,635 (366) 92,269

LIABILITIES

Other liabilities 249,010 1,370 250,380

EQUITY

Other reserves 369,259 (451) 368,808

Retained earnings 293,668 (934) 292,734

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of ordinary shares 8,873 (833) 8,040

The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on each of the l ine i tems in the consol idated income statement for the
year ended 31 December 2022 are as fol lows:

Before

adjustments Adjustments

After

adjustments

Net operating income 273,528 (16,182) 257,346

Other operating expenses (113,005) 16,082 (96,923)

Net profit for the year 92,030 (75) 91,955

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 834 (700) 134

The Group adopted IFRS 17, recognising the cumulat ive effect of class and measurement of f inancial
assets as an adjustment to retained earnings and other equity i tems as at 1 January 2023. The effects on
each of the l ine i tems in the consol idated balance sheet as at 1 January 2023 are as fol lows:

Before

adjustments Adjustments

After

adjustments

ASSETS

Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 705,357 688 706,045

Financial investments at amortised cost 2,450,775 (19,151) 2,431,624

Financial investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 799,075 18,971 818,046

EQUITY

Other reserves 368,808 191 368,999

Retained earnings 292,734 127 292,861

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of ordinary shares 8,040 190 8,230

177

Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

Annual Report 2023 H Share

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(3) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Standards and amendments effective in 2023 relevant to and adopted by the Group (Continued)

(ii) Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2: Disclosure of Accounting Policies
The amendments c lar i fy that an ent i ty wi l l  be requ i red to d isc lose i ts “mater ia l ”  account ing po l icy